business in North America (mainly the Canaport regasification plant and the gas pipelines for transporting gas in North America)
was reversed due to the expected changes in the net interest margins for gas.

Deferred tax assets have also been reduced by -€104 million (see Note 23).

In the rest of the Downstream segment, the new scenarios assumed, in the context of decarbonization and energy transition
envisaged, consider an environment marked by a reduction in the demand for oil products and fuels and an increase in the
expected cost of CO2 emissions. The quality of the assets and the capacity of the business models to adapt to the new strategic
approach mean that, even in the new and demanding scenarios, no significant impairment losses were observed during the
year.

21.2) Sensitivities

A change in the estimated future price curves and discount rates used would affect the amount of the impairment of the Repsol
Group assets. The principal sensibilities to these variations without taking into account the rebalancing of other related variables
or the possible adjustments of the operative plans, which would allow the negative impact of the above mentioned variations
to be mitigated, are indicated in the table below:

Increase (+)
/ decrease (-)

€ Million

Operating income Net income

Change in hydrocarbons prices and production (1) +10% (prices / +5% (production) 2,597 2,390

-10% (prices / -5% (production) (3,261) (2,978)

Changes in margins and volumes (2) +5% 108 82

-5% (761) (570)

Change in discount rate
+100 p.b. (780) (646)

-100 p.b. 728 604
(1) Relates to the productive assets in the Upstream segment.
(2) Relates primarily to the industrial businesses in the Downstream segment.

21.3) Geopolitical risks40

Repsol is exposed to risks arising in countries that may present specific economic, social and political circumstances that may
have a negative impact on its businesses (unexpected regulatory changes; highly volatile exchange rate; high inflation; possibility
of economic and financial crises or political instability or social tensions and public unrest, etc.) and that may have a negative
impact on its business.

According to the ratings in the Country Risk Rating of IHS Global Insight and the Country Risk Score of the Economist Group, the